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STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

In Re: Alexis McLaughlin «erkias Petition No. 910607-20-004
License No. 027338

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

The Connecticut Board of Examiners for Barbers, Hairdressers
and Cosmeticians was presented with a Statement of Charges by
the Department of Health Services dated November 12, 1991
brought against Alexis McLaughlin Perkins (Respondent). The
Statement of Charges alleged, in the FIRST COUNT, a violation
of Connecticut General Statutes §20-263 in that the Respondent
failed to pay a $500.00 civil penalty assessed against her on
October 22, 1990 in Memorandum of Decision of the Connecticut
Board of Examiners for Barbers, Hairdressers and Cosmeticiéns.

(Attached hereto)

The Notice of Hearing dated November 18, 1991 and Statement of
Charges were served by sheriff on the Réspondent at her address

of record. (Dept. Ex. 2)

The hearing originally scheduled for December 9, 1991 was
continued until January 27, 1992. The reschedule notice was

hand delivered to the Respondent on December 9, 1991 when she
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appeared at the Department. (Tr. 1/27/92 p. 5, Dept. Ex. 3)

The hearing was held and concluded on January 27, 1992. .The
Respondent appeared pro se after the Department had concludéd
its case (Tr. 1/27/92 p. 22); the Department was represented by

Attorney Stephen J. Varga.

Prior to the initiation of the charges, the Respondent was
given the opportunity to show compliance with all lawful
requirements for the retention of her license pursuant to

Connecticut General Statutes §4-182(c). (Dept. Ex. 1).

Each member of the Board involved in this decision attests that
he/she reviewed the record of this proceeding and/or was
present at the hearing and that this decision is based entirely

on the record, and their professional knowledge.

This Memorandum of_Decision sets forth the Board's findings of

fact, conclusions of law, and order.

FINDINGS QOF FACT:
After consideration of the entire record the findings of fact

are the following:

1. The Respondent Alexis McLaughlin Perkins was the holder of
Hairdressing/Cosmetology License 27338 at all times

referenced in the Statement of Charges.
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2. The Respondent was provided the opportunity to attend an
informal "compliance" conference pursuant to Connecticut
General Statutes §4-182(c) in order to show compliance with

the terms of her license. (Dept. Ex. 2).

3. On October 22, 1990, a Memorandum of Decision was issued by
the Connecticut Board of Examiners for Barbers,
Hairdressers and Cosmeticians against Alexis McLaughlin
Perkins which required that she pay a fine of $500. (Dept.

Ex. 4)

4. The Board finds as of the date of hearing the Respondent
had not paid the fine of $500.00 (Tr. 1/27/92 p. 6-7, Dept.

Ex. 5 and 6)
DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board finds that Alexis McLaughlin Perkins has failed to
pay the $500.00 fine imposed on her pursuant to the Memorandum
of Decision regarding petition number 880229-20-004 dated
October 22, 1990. The Respondent's conduct is a violation of
Connecticut General Statutes §20-263 in that it is illegal,
incompetent or negligent conduct in the course of professional

activities.
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Pursuant to its authority under the Connecticut General
Statutes §19a-~17 and §20-263 the Board of Barbers, Hairdreséers
and Cosmeticians hereby revokes the Respondent's license and
orders that she shall not be eligible to apply for
reinstatement until she pays the civil penalty of $500.00
pursuant to the Memorandum of Decision on Petition number

880229-20-004.

T1-14-73
DATE by: Reno Pelletier, Chairman

CT Examining Board for Barbers,
Hairdressers & Cosmeticians

5633Q
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13 November 1991

Alexis Perkins /7

290 Bellevue Road '
New Haven, CT 06515
C )JO‘

Re: Connecticut Hairdressing License No. 027338 Vép;(\

Dear Ms. Perkins: ﬁp

/
Your eligibility for reinstatement from suspension to pggbgglpn of your Connecticut
license became effective 22 April 1991.

Your original license number will be reassigned to you, and issued following
routine processing by the Department of Health Services.

Renewal of your hairdressing license is required, by law, annually during the month
of your birth following the date of this letter. If the license is not renewed
within ninety (90) days of the due date, it will become automatically void. This
means that future reinstatement will require re-application.

State law requires you to notify this office within thirty (30) days of ANY change
of address whether in or out of this state. Should you have any questions
. concerning thils process contact this Department at 566-1034.

This letter also serves to advise you that in accordance with the Connecticut
Barbers, Hairdressers and Cosmeticians Memorandum of Decision dated, October 22,
1990 you are required to pay a $500.00 civil penalty. The $500.00 must be
forwarded to my attention at the address listed below in the form of a certified
check payable to the Treasurer, State of Connecticut immediately or further action
will be taken against your license.

Department of Health Services
Public Health Hearing Office
150 Washington Street
Hartford, CT 06106

Phorie:
150 Washington Streﬁ&‘lﬂlrl,fbm’, Connecticrl 06106
An Eaqual Opportienity Employver



Alexis Perkins
13 November 1991

(/Very truly -yours,

Lynne A. Hurley -

Page 2

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.

(..
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Investigator

Public Health Hearing Office

LAH:pf
6546Q/23-24
11/91

cc: Richard Lynch, Assistant Attorney Gemeral

David J. Pavis, Chief, Public Health Hearing Office
John N. Boccaccio, Chief, Licensure & Registration
Joseph J. Gillen, Chief, Applications, Examinations and Licensure



